BEFORE
THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

In the Matter of the Application of
Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC for a
Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need

For a Solar- Powered Electric
Generating Facility to be Located in
Highland County, Ohio

Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
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PROOF OF SERVICE
Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, | certify that a copy of the accepted,

complete Application of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy Highland 2, LLC in
Ohio Power Siting Board Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN was served upon each of those persons or
entities that are listed in the attached cover letters via Federal Express 2-Day Service on November
2, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters (0015731)

Danelle M. Gagliardi (0093893)

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

2000 Huntington Center

41 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-365-2700
karen.winters@squirepb.com
danelle.gagliardi@squirepb.com
Attorneys for Hecate Energy Highland 4
LLC and Hecate Energy Highland 2, LLC




‘\ Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
S U I R E 2000 Huntington Center
" 41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
PATTON BOGGS SHS e

O +1614 3652700
F +1 614 365 2499
squirepattonboggs.com

Karen A. Winters
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Jeff Duncan, Terry Britton, and David Daniels
Highland County Commissioners

119 Governor Foraker Place, Suite 211
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Commissioners Duncan, Britton, and Daniels:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and
Hecate Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a
proposed solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The
application has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the
application is available upon request. If the Highland County Board of Commissioners wishes to
intervene in the proceedings, it must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board
within thirty (30) days of being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — 3 flash drives containing copies of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Chris Fauber

Highland County Engineer
138 Bowers Avenue
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Mr. Fauber:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a proposed
solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The application
has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the application
is available upon request. If the Highland County Engineer wishes to intervene in the
proceedings, it must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board within thirty
(30) days of being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — flash drive containing copy of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.



‘\ Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
S U I R E 2000 Huntington Center
" 41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
PATTON BOGGS SHS e

O +1614 3652700
F +1 614 365 2499
squirepattonboggs.com

Karen A. Winters
T +1614 3652750
karen.winters@squirepb.com

November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Highland County Planning Commission
119 Governor Foraker Place, Suite 211
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Commissioner(s):

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and
Hecate Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a
proposed solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The
application has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the
application is available upon request. If the Highland County Planning Commission wishes to
intervene in the proceedings, it must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board
within thirty (30) days of being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — flash drive containing copy of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Pam Bushelman

District Operations Manager

Highland County Soil & Water Conservation District
514 Harry Sauner Road #2

Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

Re: Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Ms. Bushelman:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a proposed
solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The application
has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the application
is available upon request. If the Highland County Soil & Water Conservation District wishes to
intervene in the proceedings, it must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting
Board within thirty (30) days of being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — flash drive containing copy of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Mayor Justin Harsha
Office of the Mayor
City of Hillsboro, Ohio
130 North High Street
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Mayor Harsha:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a proposed
solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The application
has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the application
is available upon request. If the Office of the Mayor wishes to intervene in the proceedings, it
must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board within thirty (30) days of
being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — flash drive containing copy of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Mayor Tina Townes
Office of the Mayor
Village of Sardinia, Ohio
151 Maple Avenue
Sardinia, Ohio 45171

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Mayor Townes:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a proposed
solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The application
has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the application
is available upon request. If the Office of the Mayor wishes to intervene in the proceedings, it
must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board within thirty (30) days of
being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — flash drive containing copy of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Whiteoak Township Trustees Charles L. Bratton, John Stephan, and Fred Yochum
c/o Wayne Ferguson, Fiscal Officer

540 Five Points Road

Sardinia, Ohio 45171

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Trustees:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a proposed
solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The application
has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the application
is available upon request. If the Whiteoak Township Board of Trustees wishes to intervene in
the proceedings, it must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board within
thirty (30) days of being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — 3 flash drives containing copies of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Clay Township Trustees William Brett Glover, Kenneth L. Bohl, and James Massey
c/o Patricia Winkle, Fiscal Officer

1440 Parrot Lane

Sardinia, Ohio 45171

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Dear Trustees:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with an electronic copy of its application for a proposed
solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland County, Ohio. The application
has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board. A hard copy of the application
is available upon request. If the Clay Township Board of Trustees wishes to intervene in the
proceedings, it must file a notice of intervention with the Ohio Power Siting Board within thirty
(30) days of being served a copy of the application.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions. Thank you in advance for your
cooperation.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — 3 flash drives containing copies of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate
Energy Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center

41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
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Karen A. Winters
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karen.winters@squirepb.com

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Hillsboro Public Library

10 Willetsville Pike
Hillsboro, Ohio 45133

Re:

Dear Sir or Madam:

Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07, Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and
Hecate Energy Highland 2, LLC (“Applicant”) is providing you the below notice of availability of its
application for a proposed solar powered electric generation facility to be located in Highland
County, Ohio. The application has been accepted as complete by the Ohio Power Siting Board.
An electronic or paper copy of the application is available upon request at the following locations:

1.

The Applicant’s website at www.newmarketsolar.com (with instructions on how to

request a copy on the website)

. The Applicant’s main office at:

621 W Randolph Street, Suite 200
Chicago, lllinois 60661

The Ohio Power Siting Board’'s main office at:

180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
1-866-270-OPSB (6772)
contactOPSB@puc.state.oh.us

Please contact the undersigned with any questions.

CC:

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
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Danelle M. Gagliardi

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate

legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.
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November 2, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 2-DAY SERVICE

Ms. Theresa White, Secretary
Ohio Power Siting Board

180 E. Broad Street, 11" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re:  Application by Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC for Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and
Public Need for a 100 MW Solar Powered Electric Generating Facility
to be Located in Highland County, Ohio Case No. 20-1288-EL-BGN
(Before the Ohio Power Siting Board)

Ms. White:

Pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code 4906-3-07(A)(3), Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC
and Hecate Energy Highland 2, LLC is serving you with ten (10) electronic copies on flash drives
of the accepted, complete application for its proposed solar powered electric generation facility to
be located in Highland County, Ohio. If you need additional hard copies, please let us know.

Please contact the undersigned with any questions.

Respectfully submitted,
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Karen A. Winters
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Enclosure — flash drives containing copy of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC and Hecate Energy
Highland 2, LLC’s accepted, complete application

cc: Danelle M. Gagliardi

47 Offices in 20 Countries

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP is part of the international legal practice Squire Patton Boggs, which operates worldwide through a number of separate
legal entities.

Please visit squirepattonboggs.com for more information.



This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

11/2/2020 4:37:18 PM

Case No(s). 20-1288-EL-BGN

Summary: Service Notice Proof of Service of Accepted, Complete Application electronically
filed by Ms. Karen A. Winters on behalf of Hecate Energy Highland 4 LLC
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